社交网络中负责隐私协商的智能体行为追责
*
古天龙 1,2,    郝峰锐 2,    李    龙 1,2,    李晶晶 1,    常    亮 2
1(暨南大学 信息科学技术学院/网络空间安全学院, 广东 广州 510632)
2(广西可信软件重点实验室 (桂林电子科技大学), 广西 桂林 541004)
通信作者: 李龙, E-mail: lilong@guet.edu.cn
摘　要: 隐私协商可以协助社交网络用户在信息分享前建立隐私保护共识, 具有一定的隐私泄露的预先防护作用.
可追责是行为或后果的责任主体可以被追究的属性, 是透明、可解释人工智能应用的一个重要方面. 社交网络中

增加行为追责模块, 设计实现了具有定性追责和定量追责的隐私协商智能体行为追责系统, 并对其进行了详细的
实验分析, 实验结果表明了系统和方法的合理性及有效性.
由于针对社交网络中隐私协商智能体的追责研究较少, 本文研究具有一定的探索意义, 但在技术成熟度方面
尚有待改善. 后续研究将着重进行以下几方面工作: 1)针对定量追责, 提出更加客观的评价标准, 为深入衡量追责
方案的性能提供依据; 2)扩展定性/定量追责技术的应用场景, 如电子病历、数据交易系统等, 验证其有效性、增
强其实用价值; 3) 针对使用先进隐私保护技术 (如安全多方计算、差分隐私) 的人工智能系统以及具有较强自主
决策能力的智能体, 提出追责机制, 解决其中可能存在的隐私泄露追责问题.
References:
Tran HY, Hu JK.  Privacy-preserving big data  analytics  a  comprehensive survey.  Journal  of  Parallel  and Distributed Computing,  2019,
134: 207–218. [doi: 10.1016/j.jpdc.2019.08.007]
[1]
Zhu TQ,  Ye DY,  Wang W,  Zhou WL,  Yu PS.  More  than  privacy:  Applying differential  privacy in  key  areas  of  artificial  intelligence.
arXiv: 2008.01916, 2020.
[2]
Zhao JW, Chen YF, Zhang W. Differential privacy preservation in deep learning: Challenges, opportunities and solutions. IEEE Access,
2019, 7: 48901–48911. [doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2909559]
[3]
Chouldechova A, Roth A. The frontiers of fairness in machine learning. arXiv: 1810.08810, 2018.[4]
Tan ZW, Zhang LF. Survey on privacy preserving techniques for machine learning. Ruan Jian Xue Bao/Journal of Software, 2020, 31(7):
2127–2156 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/6052.htm [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.006052]
[5]
Ji SL, Du TY, Li JF, Shen C, Li B. Security and privacy of machine learning models: A survey. Ruan Jian Xue Bao/Journal of Software,
2021, 32(1): 41–67 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/6131.htm [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.006131]
[6]
Hasan R,  Crandall  D,  Fritz  M, Kapadia A.  Automatically  detecting bystanders  in  photos to  reduce privacy risks.  In:  Proc.  of  the 2020
IEEE Symp. on Security and Privacy. San Francisco: IEEE, 2020. 318–335. [doi: 10.1109/SP40000.2020.00097]
[7]
Yang  JH,  Chakrabarti  A,  Vorobeychik  Y.  Protecting  geolocation  privacy  of  photo  collections.  In:  Proc.  of  the  35th  AAAI  Conf.  on
Artificial Intelligence. Palo Alto: AAAI, 2020. 524–531. [doi: 10.1609/aaai.v34i01.5390]
[8]

0617_147107.htm
[11]
Wu  WJ,  Huang  TJ,  Gong  K.  Ethical  principles  and  governance  technology  development  of  AI  in  China.  Engineering,  2020,  6(3):
302–309. [doi: 10.1016/j.eng.2019.12.015]
[12]
Chen KR, Meng XF. Interpretation and understanding in machine learning. Journal of Computer Research and Development, 2020, 57(9):
1971–1986 (in  Chinese  with  English  abstract). [doi: 10.7544/issn1000-1239.2020.20190456]
[13]
Küsters  R,  Truderung  T,  Vogt  A.  Accountability:  Definition  and  relationship  to  verifiability.  In:  Proc.  of  the  17th  ACM  Conf.  on
Computer and Communications Security. Chicago: ACM, 2010. 526–535. [doi: 10.1145/1866307.1866366]
[14]
Jung T,  Li  XY,  Huang WC, Qiao ZY,  Qian JW, Chen LL,  Han JZ,  Hou JH.  AccountTrade:  Accountability  against  dishonest  big  data
buyers and sellers. IEEE Trans. on Information Forensics and Security, 2019, 14(1): 223–234. [doi: 10.1109/TIFS.2018.2848657]
[15]
Gu TL, Li L. Artificial moral agents and their design methodology: Petrospect and prospect. Chinese Journal of Computers, 2021, 44(3):
632–651 (in  Chinese  with  English  abstract). [doi: 10.11897/SP.J.1016.2021.00632]
[16]
Chen  XP.  Ethical  system  of  artificial  intelligence:  Infrastructure  and  key  issues.  CAAI  Trans.  on  Intelligent  Systems,  2019,  14(4):
605–610 (in  Chinese  with  English  abstract). [doi: 10.11992/tis.201906037]
[17]
Amon MJ, Hasan R, Hugenberg K, Bertenthal BI, Kapadia A. Influencing photo sharing decisions on social media: A case of paradoxical
findings. In: Proc.of the 2020 IEEE Symp. on Security and Privacy. San Francisco: IEEE, 2020. 1350–1366. [doi: 10.1109/SP40000.2020.
00006]
[18]
Pensa  RG,  Di  Blasi  G.  A privacy  self-assessment  framework  for  online  social  networks.  Expert  Systems  with  Applications,  2017,  86:
18–31. [doi: 10.1016/j.eswa.2017.05.054]
[19]
Such JM, Rovatsos M. Privacy policy negotiation in social media. ACM Trans. on Autonomous and Adaptive Systems, 2016, 11(1): 4.
[doi: 10.1145/2821512]
[20]
Kökciyan N, Yolum P. PriGuard: A semantic approach to detect privacy violations in online social networks. IEEE Trans. on Knowledge
and Data Engineering, 2016, 28(10): 2724–2737. [doi: 10.1109/TKDE.2016.2583425]
[21]
Baldoni  M,  Baroglio  C,  May KM,  Micalizio  R,  Tedeschi  S.  Computational  accountability.  In:  Proc.  of  the  AI*IA Workshop on  Deep
Understanding and Reasoning: A Challenge for Next-generation Intelligent Agents 2016 Co-Located with 15th Int’l. Conf. of the Italian
Association for Artificial Intelligence (AIxIA 2016). Genova: AI*IA, 2016. 56–62.